

Case No. 18-36082

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon (No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'-APPELLEES' PETITION
FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

**FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29-2**

DAVE INDER COMAR
CA Bar No. 243732
COMAR MOLLÉ LLP
1832 Buchanan Street
Suite 201
San Francisco, CA 94115
Telephone: (415) 562-6790
Facsimile: (415) 513-0445
Email: inder@comarmolle.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

DAVID HUNTER
DC Bar No. 413016
American University
Washington College of Law
4300 Nebraska Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20016
Telephone: (301) 335-5902 (mobile)
Telephone: (202) 274-4415 (land)
Email: dhunter@wcl.american.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. CASES FROM FOREIGN JURISDICTIONS AFFIRM THAT JUDICIAL REVIEW OF NATIONAL ENERGY AND CLIMATE CHANGE POLICIES IS APPROPRIATE	4
II. THE JURISPRUDENCE OF FOREIGN COURTS SUPPORTS THE REDRESSABILITY OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	7
A. Foreign Climate Change Cases Support the Finding that Judicial Review will be Effective in Redressing These Plaintiffs’ Injuries	7
B. Foreign Jurisprudence Supports the Conclusion that the Specific Remedies Sought by the Plaintiffs Are Within the Authority of the Judiciary	9
III. FOREIGN JURISPRUDENCE SUPPORTS THE CONCLUSION THAT JUDICIAL REVIEW OF NATIONAL CLIMATE POLICIES CAN BE BASED ON OBJECTIVE, SCIENTIFIC STANDARDS.....	11
IV. LIKE ITS FOREIGN COUNTERPARTS, THE U.S. JUDICIARY HAS THE POWER TO GRANT RELIEF IN THIS CASE.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barragán, et al. v. Presidencia de la República et al., Corte Suprema de Justicia [C.S.J.]</i> , 5 abril 201	5, 10, 12
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 349 U.S. 294, 301 (1955).....	12
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	13
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, et al. v. State of New York, et al.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003).....	13
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197, 1216 (11th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Client Earth v. Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs</i> , [2015] UKSC 28	6, 10
<i>Edgewood Independent School District v. Kirby</i> , 777 S.W. 2d 391 (Tex. 1989)...	13
<i>Family Farmers and Greenpeace Germany v. Germany, Verwaltungsgericht [VG] [German Adm. Ct.]</i>	5
<i>Friends of the Irish Environment v. Ireland</i> , [2019] IEHC 747	6, 8
<i>Gannon v. Kansas</i> , 306 Kan. 1170, 402 P.3d 513 (2017)	13
<i>India Council for Enviro-Legal Action v. Ministry of Environment, Forest, and Climate Change, Nat’l Green Trib.</i> , App. No. 170	5, 9
<i>Jewel v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 673 F.3d 902, 912 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224, 1250 (D. Or. 2016).....	4
<i>Leghari v. Pakistan</i> , (2015) WP No. 25501/201	6, 10
<i>M.S. v. Brown</i> , 902 F.3d 1076, 1083 (9th Cir. 2018).	7

Metropolitan Manila Development Authority v. Concerned Citizens of Manila Bay,
G.R. Nos. 171947-48 (S.C., Feb. 15, 2011) 10

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584, 2605 (2015),..... 12

Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Agency for Int’l Dev., 838 F.2d 649, 656 (2d Cir.
1988) 12

*Public Version of Feb. 20, 2020 Resolution, Derived from the Appeal/Complaint
3/2020, Séptimo Tribunal Colegiado en Materia Administrativa del Primer
Circuito, con residencia en la Ciudad de México [TCC],
Mar. 4, 2020, p. 16 (Mex.)* 6

The State of the Netherlands v. Urgenda Foundation, H.R. 20 December 2019, No.
19/00135 passim

Thomson v. Minister for Climate Change Issues, CIV 2015-485-919 [2017] NZHC
733 5, 8, 11

Wyatt v. Aderholt, 503 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 13
